Sponsored by: Puto

CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2008-71

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, AWARDING SURPLUS PORTABLE MARINE WASTEWATER PUMP-OUT SYSTEM TOTHE HIGHEST BIDDER; AND PLACING ALL PROCEEDS INTO THE APPROPRIATE FUND

WHEREAS, on March 11th, 2008 the City Council approved Resolution 2008-50 determining the portable marine wastewater pump out system to be surplus and authorized surplus equipment to be sold through a public bid process; and

WHEREAS, an invitation to bid on the sale of the surplus equipment was advertised; and

WHEREAS, the City has received one bid and wishes to dispose of this property to the highest bidder and place the proceeds in the appropriate fund.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, that:

- **Section 1**. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2**. Council authorizes the award of surplus equipment to the highest bidder as per Exhibit "A" as attached.
 - **Section 3**. This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED by the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida, this 29th day of April, 2008.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Edward P. Worthington, Mayor

AYES:

Bull, Cinque, Tempest, Vasil, Worthington

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

Jimmy Morales, City Attorney

One Bid Received for \$550.00